

## *To Our Shareholders*

Management is extremely pleased that this is the nineteenth consecutive quarter in which quarterly profits from continuing operations have increased as compared to the same period of the prior year and that Nathan's was named to the Forbes 200 Best Small Companies in America in Forbes' October 29, 2007 issue.

For the quarter ended December 23, 2007, income from continuing operations increased by 7.0% to \$877,000, or \$.014 per share as compared to \$820,000 or \$0.13 per share for the quarter ended December 24, 2006. Total revenue from continuing operations increased by 4.1% to \$10,280,000, as compared to \$9,876,000 during the quarter ended December 24, 2006.

Net income for the quarter was \$877,000 or \$0.14 per share, as compared to \$1,061,000 or \$0.17 per share for the quarter ended December 24, 2006. Discontinued operations for the quarter ended December 24, 2006 was \$241,000 or \$0.04 per share.

For the thirty-nine weeks ended December 23, 2007, income from continuing operations increased by 15.8% to \$4,075,000, as compared to \$3,518,000 for the thirty-nine weeks ended December 24, 2006. Total revenue from continuing operations increased by 9.2% to \$37,121,000, as compared to \$34,008,000 during the thirty-nine weeks ended December 24, 2006.

Net income for the current thirty-nine week period was \$5,803,000 or \$0.89 per share, as compared to \$4,301,000 or \$0.68 per share for the thirty-nine weeks ended December 24, 2006. During the current year's period, Nathan's realized gains from the sale of certain leasehold interests in Florida and from the sale of its formerly wholly-owned subsidiary, Miami Subs Corporation. These gains amounted to \$2,489,000 before tax and \$1,598,000 after tax. During the thirty-nine weeks ended December 24, 2006, Nathan's realized a one-time gain relating to the sale of a leasehold interest in the amount of \$400,000 before tax and \$239,000 after tax or \$0.04 per share.

We have completed the previously authorized repurchase of 2,000,000 shares of common stock and the Board of Directors has authorized the purchase of up to an additional 500,000 shares of its common stock on behalf of the Company. Purchases will be made from time to time, depending on market conditions, in open market or privately negotiated transactions, at prices deemed appropriate by management. There is no set time limit on the repurchases.

The Branded Product Program, featuring the sale of Nathan's hot dogs to the foodservice industry, has continued to grow over the prior year. Sales increased by 8.4% to \$15,955,000 for the thirty-nine weeks ended December 23, 2007 as compared to sales of \$14,720,000 for the thirty-nine weeks ended December 24, 2006.

Revenues and operating profits from Nathan's company-owned restaurants, restaurant franchising, retail licensing and sales to our television marketer increased by \$1,457,000 or 7.8% and \$1,195,000 or 14.0%, respectively, for the thirty-nine weeks ended December 23, 2007 as compared to the thirty-nine weeks ended December 24, 2006.

Nathan's products are distributed in 50 states, the District of Columbia and 14 foreign countries through its restaurant system, Branded Product Program and retail licensing activities. At December 23, 2007, the Nathan's restaurant system consisted of 324 units, consisting of 318 franchised or licensed units and six company-owned units (including one seasonal unit) featuring the Nathan's and Kenny Rogers Roasters brands. For additional information about Nathan's or Kenny Rogers Roasters please visit our website at [www.nathansfamous.com](http://www.nathansfamous.com).

Sincerely,

Eric Gatoff  
Chief Executive Officer

Wayne Norbitz  
President  
and Chief Operating Officer

**NATHAN'S FAMOUS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**Summary Consolidated Statements of Earnings Data**

	<u>Thirteen weeks Ended</u>		<u>Thirty-nine weeks Ended</u>	
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)	
	<u>Dec. 23, 2007</u>	<u>Dec. 24, 2006</u>	<u>Dec. 23, 2007</u>	<u>Dec. 24, 2006</u>
Total revenues from continuing operations	\$ 10,280,000	\$ 9,876,000	\$ 37,121,000	\$ 34,008,000
Income from continuing operations	\$ 877,000	\$ 820,000	\$ 4,075,000	\$ 3,518,000
Income from discontinued operations	<u>\$ 0</u>	<u>\$ 241,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,728,000</u>	<u>\$ 783,000</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 877,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,061,000</u>	<u>\$ 5,803,000</u>	<u>\$ 4,301,000</u>
Basic income per share				
Income from continuing operations	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.67	\$ 0.61
Income from discontinued operations	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ 0.04</u>	<u>\$ 0.29</u>	<u>\$ 0.13</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 0.14</u>	<u>\$ 0.18</u>	<u>\$ 0.96</u>	<u>\$ 0.74</u>
Diluted income per share				
Income from continuing operations	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.13	\$ 0.63	\$ 0.56
Income from discontinued operations	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ 0.04</u>	<u>\$ 0.26</u>	<u>\$ 0.12</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 0.14</u>	<u>\$ 0.17</u>	<u>\$ 0.89</u>	<u>\$ 0.68</u>
Weighted average shares used in computing income per share				
Basic	<u>6,092,000</u>	<u>5,892,000</u>	<u>6,076,000</u>	<u>5,799,000</u>
Diluted	<u>6,492,000</u>	<u>6,401,000</u>	<u>6,518,000</u>	<u>6,311,000</u>

**NATHAN'S FAMOUS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES**  
**Summary Balance Sheet Data**

	<u>Dec. 23, 2007</u>	<u>Mar. 25, 2007</u>
	(Unaudited)	
Assets		
Current assets	\$ 40,721,000	\$ 36,821,000
Property and equipment, net	4,418,000	4,222,000
Notes receivable, net	1,461,000	-
Intangible assets, net	1,851,000	1,876,000
Other assets, net	<u>1,423,000</u>	<u>3,656,000</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 49,874,000</u>	<u>\$ 46,575,000</u>
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		
Current liabilities	\$ 7,227,000	\$ 9,446,000
Other long-term obligations	1,567,000	1,250,000
Stockholders' equity	<u>41,080,000</u>	<u>35,879,000</u>
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	<u>\$ 49,874,000</u>	<u>\$ 46,575,000</u>